

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

GINNINE FRIED, on behalf of herself and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO., and
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. d/b/a
Chase,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:15-cv-02512-MCA-MAH

Hon. Madeline Cox Arleo

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION, CONSUMER
BANKERS ASSOCIATION, CONSUMER MORTGAGE COALITION, HOUSING
POLICY COUNCIL, INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY BANKERS OF AMERICA, AND
MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO CERTIFY ORDER FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)**

Allyson N. Ho*
aho@morganlewis.com
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
T. 214.466.4000
F. 214.466.4001
**Pro Hac Vice* Pending

John P. Lavelle, Jr.
New Jersey Attorney I.D. No. 004891989
jlavelle@morganlewis.com
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2921
T. 215.963.5000
F. 215.963.5001

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
American Bankers Association, Consumer
Bankers Association, Consumer Mortgage
Coalition, Housing Policy Council,
Independent Community Bankers of America,
and Mortgage Bankers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Court’s Order Has Serious Practical Implications For The Mortgage Industry, Primary And Secondary Mortgage Markets, And Potential Borrowers.....	5
B. The Order Conflicts With Nationwide Mortgage Lending Practices	5
C. The Order Threatens Significant Disruption In The Primary And Secondary Mortgage Markets And Harm To Both Lenders And Borrowers	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs of Montgomery Cnty., Ohio v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 758 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	5
STATUTES	
12 U.S.C.	
§ 1454(a)(2)	7
§ 1701j-3(a)(2)	7
§ 1701j-3(e)(1)	7
§ 1717(b)(2)	7
§ 4902(d).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	12
REGULATIONS	
12 C.F.R. § 191.2(g)	7
12 C.F.R. § 191.5(c).....	7
12 C.F.R. § 556.9(e).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>About Fannie Mae—Company Overview</i> , FANNIE MAE (Nov. 5, 2015), http://www.fanniemae.com/portal/about-us/company-overview/about-fm.html	6
Andreas Fuster et al., <i>The Rising Gap Between Primary and Secondary Mortgage Rates</i> , 19 FED. RES. BANK OF N.Y. ECON. POL’Y REV. 17 (2013)	12
<i>Announcement SVC-2010-05</i> , FANNIE MAE (Mar. 30, 2010), https://www.fanniemae.com/content/announcement/svc1005.pdf	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
David C. Wheelock, <i>The Federal Response to Home Mortgage Distress: Lessons from the Great Depression</i> , 90 FED. RES. BANK OF ST. LOUIS REV. 133 (2008).....	10
<i>Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac, and the Federal Role in the Secondary Mortgage Market</i> , CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE (Dec. 2010), http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/ftpdocs/120xx/doc12032/12-23-fanniefreddie.pdf	9
<i>Home Prices In U.S. Rise 5.6 Percent Over Year In February</i> , WORLD PROP. J. (Apr. 7, 2015), https://shar.es/1CfTzs	11
Kathleen M. Howley, <i>Rules for Signing Mortgages Online Boosts Black Knight</i> , BLOOMBERG BUSINESS (July 20, 2015), http://bloom.bg/1CKMIy6	8
<i>Principal Reduction Alternative Under the Home Affordable Modification Program</i> , INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE (Oct. 13, 2015), https://www.irs.gov/uac/Principal-Reduction-Alternative-Under-the-Home-Affordable-Modification-Program	10
Quintin Johnstone, <i>Private Mortgage Insurance</i> , 39 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 783 (2004).....	12
S. REP. NO. 105-129 (1997)	10
<i>Servicing Guide, B-8.1-04, Termination of Conventional Mortgage Insurance (11/12/2014)</i> , FANNIE MAE (Feb. 10 2016), https://www.fanniemae.com/content/guide/servicing/b/8.1/04.html	6
